




March 6, 1990

Helen S. Kawagoe, CMC

City Clerk

City of Carson

City Hall

701 East Carson Street

P.O. Box 6234

Carson, CA  90749






Re:  Your Request for Advice 


Our File No. A-90-160  

Dear Ms. Kawagoe:


This is in response to your request for confirmation of telephone advice regarding your duties as city clerk of the City of Carson pursuant to the mass mailing restrictions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   


This letter confirms that your letter dated February 27, 1990 accurately summarizes the telephone advice I provided to your office on that date.  As I stated in that telephone conversation, Section 89001 provides that no newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.  However, in response to a variety of questions concerning the distribution of tax notices, tax refund checks, community college schedules, sample ballots, and other mass mailings customarily sent by government agencies, the Commission adopted Regulation 18901  to clarify which mailings were permissible and which were prohibited under the Act.


Regulation 18901(a) provides that a mass mailing is prohibited only if the mailing is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer who is affiliated with the agency and includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to that elected officer; or, the mailing features any elected officer who is affiliated with the agency.


In addition, Regulation 18901(b) provides an exception for the inclusion of the elected official's name in the forms and envelopes of the agency:



(b)  Notwithstanding subdivision (a), mass mailing of the following items is not prohibited by Section 89001:




(l)  Any item in which the elected officer's name appears only in the letterhead or logotype of the stationery, forms (including "For Your Information" or "Compliments of" cards), and envelopes of the agency sending the mailing, or of a committee of the agency, or of the elected officer, or in a roster listing containing the names of all elected officers of the agency.  In any such item, the names of all elected officers must appear in the same type size, typeface, type color, and location.  Such item may not include the elected officer's photograph, signature, or any other reference to the elected officer, except as specifically permitted in this subdivision (b)(1) or elsewhere in this regulation.






Regulation 18901(b)(1).


Thus, the use of an elected official's name in the return address of the forms and envelopes of an agency is permitted.  Consequently, the absentee ballot application and the sample ballot (facsimiles attached) may include your name as part of the return address.  In the case of the absentee ballot self-mailer, your name may be used in the return address or the destination address, provided it is used only once on the absentee ballot self-mailer.  Further, no other use of your name or office is permissible absent the application of some other express exception in Regulation 18901.  Thus, use of your name or title on the cover sheet of the sample ballot is not permitted.


If I can be of any further assistance to you, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,

Kathryn E. Donovan

General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace

Counsel, Legal Division
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